

No. 06-278

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH MORSE; JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JON W. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
GREGORY R. NEVINS
F. BRIAN CHASE
JAMES P. MADIGAN
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005-3904

February 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. TINKER PROTECTS THE SPEECH AT ISSUE.4

 A. The Court Should Reaffirm *Tinker’s*
 Application to Speech That Is Not Lewd Or
 Part Of A School’s Curriculum.....6

 B. *Hazelwood* Does Not Apply And Should Not
 Be Expanded To Cover All Student Speech
 Occurring In Any School-Related Context.....10

 C. *Fraser* Also Does Not Apply And Should Not
 Be Extended To Cover The Expression Of An
 Unpopular Idea.13

 1. *Fraser* Applies Only To The Manner,
 Not The Content Of Speech.14

 2. Petitioners’ View of *Fraser* Would Allow
 A School To Engage In Viewpoint
 Discrimination Simply By Labeling Its
 Public Policy Preferences As Part of Its
 “Educational Mission.”17

 3. Petitioners’ Reading of *Fraser* Is Troubling
 Because School Policies Today Address A
 Broad Range of Civic, Political, Social, And
 Cultural Issues.21

 D. Frederick’s Expression Is Protected Under
 Tinker Because It Neither Disrupted School
 Nor Interfered With The Rights Of Others.25

II. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE A
SCHOOL'S COMPELLING INTERESTS IN
PROTECTING STUDENTS' RIGHTS TO AN
EDUCATION AND TO PERSONAL SAFETY.27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	20
<i>Behymer-Smith v. Coral Acad. of Sci.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Nev. 2006)	15
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	11, 12, 13
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Boyd County High Sch. Gay Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	13, 26
<i>Broussard ex rel. Lord v. Sch. Bd. of City of Norfolk</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1526 (E.D. Va. 1992)	16
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	4
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison County Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	9

<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	15
<i>Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	1, 10, 26
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	15
<i>East High Gay/Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ. of Salt Lake City Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Utah 1999) ...	1, 9-10, 13, 15, 26
<i>East High Sch. PRISM Club v. Seidel</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Utah 2000)	1, 24
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	18
<i>Frederick v. Morse</i> , 439 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Fricke v. Lynch</i> , 591 F. Supp. 381 (D. R.I. 1980).....	24
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual Alliance v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	18

<i>Griggs v. Fort Wayne Sch. Bd.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ind. 2005)	9, 15
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 15, 16, 26
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Henkle v. Gregory</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001)	2, 24
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	6, 8
<i>L.W. v. Knox County Bd. of Educ.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2006 WL 2583151 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 6, 2006)	13
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	18
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	17

<i>McLaughlin v. Bd. of Educ. of Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist., 296 F. Supp. 2d 960 (E.D. Ark. 2003)</i>	26
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny, 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	2
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)</i>	9, 15
<i>Nixon v. Northern Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 383 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2005)</i>	15
<i>O.T. ex rel. Turton v. Frenchtown Elem. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2006 WL 3579215 (D. N.J. Dec. 11, 2006)</i>	13
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J, 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	26
<i>Phillips v. Anderson County Sch. Dist. Five, 987 F. Supp. 488 (D. S.C. 1997)</i>	28
<i>Posthumus v. Bd. of Educ. of Mona Shores Pub. Sch., 380 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Mich. 2005)</i>	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)</i>	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	13, 17
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)</i>	9, 11, 12, 15

<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27-28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	18, 20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	20
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18, 20
<i>Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003)	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	18

Statutes

Ala. Code § 16-6B-2 23

Cal. Ed. Code § 233.5(a)..... 22

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071 *et seq.*..... 1, 18

Fla. Stat. §1003.42(s) 22

Ga. Code § 20-2-145 22, 23

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-724..... 23

S.C. Stat. § 59-17-135..... 23

S.D.C.L. § 13-33-6.1..... 23

Va. Code § 22.1-208.01 23

Other Material

- Alaska Dept. of Ed., “Content and Performance Standards for Alaska Students” (4th ed. June 2005), *available at* <http://www.eed.state.ak.us/standards/pdf/standards.pdf>..... 21
- California Dept. of Ed., “History-Social Science Framework for California Public Schools” (2005), *available at* <http://www.cde.ca.gov/re/pn/fd/documents/hist-social-sci-frame.pdf>..... 21-22
- San Francisco School Bd. of Ed., Res. No. 35-13A2 (March 2, 2004), *available at* <http://portal.sfusd.edu/data/board/pdf/memberreso/oppose%20ward%20connerly%20final.pdf>..... 23
- San Francisco Bd. of Ed., Res. No. 212-10A16A (January 14, 2003), *available at* <http://portal.sfusd.edu/data/board/prf/memberreso/ACF50.pdf>..... 23
- Jill Smolowe, *The Unmarrying Kind*, TIME, Apr. 29, 1996, *available at* <http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,984469-1,00.html>..... 24
